

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 MAY 27 A 7:59

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

NO. 80943-7

CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Federal Way School District No. 210, a municipal corp.; ED BARNEY;
CYNTHIA BLACK; EVELYN CASTELLAR; GINGER CORNWELL;
CHARLES HOFF; DAVID LARSON; individually and as guardian for
ANDREW LARSON; THOMAS MADDEN, individually and as guardian
for BRYCE MADDEN; SHANNON RASMUSSEN; SANDRA
RENGSTORFF, individually and as guardian for TAYLOR
RENGSTORFF and KALI RENSTORFF,

Respondents,

v.

The State of Washington; CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, in her capacity as
Governor of the State of Washington; TERRY BERGESON, in her
capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction; BRAD OWEN, in his
capacity as President of the Senate and principal legislative authority of
the State of Washington; FRANK CHOPP, in his capacity as Speaker of
the House of Representatives and principal legislative authority of the
State of Washington,

Appellants.

ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
MAUREEN HART
Solicitor General
WSBA # 7831
DAVID A. STOLIER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WSBA # 24071
PO Box 40100
1125 Washington St SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Text of Article IX, Section 2 Does Not Require
 Uniform Funding of School Districts as the Foundation
 Claims.....2

 B. The State Has Provided a General and Uniform System
 of Public Schools in Compliance With Article IX,
 Section 2.....7

 C. The Challenged Salary Allocations Reflect Rational
 Policy Choices13

III. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carikonen v. Williams</i> , 76 Wn.2d 617, 458 P.2d 280 (1969).....	10
<i>Island Cy. Comm. on Assessment Ratios v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 193, 500 P.2d 756 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002).....	9
<i>Northshore Sch. Dist. No. 417 v. Kinnear</i> , 84 Wn.2d 685, 530 P.2d 178 (1974).....	8, 10
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 20 v. Bryan</i> , 51 Wash. 498, 99 P. 28 (1909)	8
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	passim
<i>Tunstall v Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.2d 691 (2000).....	8, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 12.....	1
Const. art. I, § 21.....	3
Const. art. II, § 1(d).....	3
Const. art II, § 1(e).....	3
Const. art. II, § 3	3
Const. art. VII, § 2	4
Const. art. IX.....	7

Const. art. IX, § 1.....	1, 5, 7, 10, 13, 14
Const. art. IX, § 2.....	passim
Const. art. IX, § 3.....	7
Const. art. IX, § 4.....	7
Const. art. IX, § 5.....	7
Const. art. XI, § 4.....	3
Const. art. XI, § 5.....	4
Const. art. XII, § 19	4

Statutes

RCW 28A.150.210.....	7
RCW 28A.500.....	10

Other Authorities

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	2
